## State of Misconsin



**2017 Senate Bill 360** 

Date of enactment: **April 3, 2018** Date of publication\*: **April 4, 2018** 

## 2017 WISCONSIN ACT 229

AN ACT *to amend* 341.14 (6r) (b) 2. of the statutes; **relating to:** special registration plate fees for fire fighter, rescue squad member, and emergency medical technician and first responder special registration plates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 341.14 (6r) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

341.14 (**6r**) (b) 2. An additional fee of \$15 shall be charged for the issuance or reissuance of the plates for special groups specified under par. (f), except that no

additional fee may be charged under this subdivision for the issuance or reissuance of the plates for special groups specified under par. (f) 1. to 32., 49. 34., 48. to 49s., 51., 56., or 62.

## **SECTION 2. Initial applicability.**

(1) This act first applies to applications for registration received by the department of transportation on the effective date of this subsection.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."